





CONTENTS

TO Lhe OWNBT v st ettt s o nnsceennacrrnoossnnees he e e 1
Safety SeCEION . vt ittt ittt e cna s snnanss 2
Mower GesSCriplion ..ttt iiee e nnennnneenns ceed3
Pre-start instructions ........ e e d e 4
Controls vuii vt naraaernoaevenana Gt e e aa et 5
Operating instructions .......c.iiiierininneninnenn. 6
Driving hints ..... it f e i e e e e 7
Mower GeCK ServViCe . ..ntiiieeerirnoernonanaseesernns 3
Cutting height adjustment ..........0iiiinnnnennn -
Leveling adjustment ... ..iiiiiinnninnsiennnncannns 10
Service gchedule .............. e e e 11-12
Service chart .......cvoviuunn., e et s e .13
Trouble shooting ..vr it ittt nnnnnnnneeneennns 14-15

Engine ......c.o0uunn et e r e I
Electrical ......... e Cieira e cenaas 17-18
Hydraulic system ....uuireniinniiiionnnnnnnennes 19-20
Hydraulic schematic ..... Seseetararaen Cersas e 21
Blade spindle ..... e avaaa e i e s e ee e e e 22
Mower deck assenmbly ...t irnrronrenannanaes veea23
P.T.0. shaft and Cover ...ttt rnnenncnns seeea24
Gearbox & Sprocket assembly .......viviiriivranns + .25
Steering head assembly ....itiinnnnnncannnans veea.26
Foot control assembly ..o vieierinsssnnnsnacas  ve.28
Mower chassis ....... teaeesenss ceeasrecaaoaas ..29-30
Decal locations .uuirieinireinnneennanennnnanns 31-33

REGISTRATION
Date of Purchase / /
Dealer's Name Phone No.

Serial Number-Machine

Serial Number-Engine

For 1992 series ATM70 Mowers, beginning serial number C001.

ATM70/0592






TO THE DEWEZE ATM70 (ALL TERRAIN MOWER)} OWNER OR OPERATOR:

It is impeortant that you take the time to read this manual
carefully before operating the machine. You should be familiar
with all safety precautions and operating and service procedures.
Operator knowledge and familiarity will make a difference in how
the machine will perform.

This OWNER'S MANUAL was written to help you realize the full
benefits of the machine and to help you maintain it so it will
give you long and productive service.

The objective of DewEze Manufacturing in the design of the ATM
70 was to create a mowing machine which can function as safely and
comfortably on slopes and inclines as it can on level ground. The
results are a mowing machine which will automatically adjust
itself to keep the operator in a vertical position on all slopes
up to 30 degrees.

If you have any questions that are not covered in this manual,
please feel free to contact your nearest dealer.

REGARDING PRODUCT CHANGES:

Following publication of this manual certain changes in
standard equipment and options may have occured which would not be
included in these pages. Your DewEze dealer is the best source for
up to date information.

DewEze Mfg.,Inc. reserves the right to change product
specifications at any time without incurring obligation to provide
such updates to previously manufactured units.

DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC.
Rt. 2, Box 78
Harper, K8. 67058

Phone: 800-835-1042 (out of state)
316-896-7381 (in Kansas)
316-896-7129 (Fax)






10.
i1,
i2.
13.

14.

SAFETY SECTION

DA N GWNSE DA DR ST N S NN ST N
] -
- 11l WARNING 111y -
| -
- DO NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE ™
- UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND UNDER~ "
- STOOD THIS OPERATOR'S MANUAL "
| |

Never allow persons to operate this machine without proper
instruction, or allow children to operate the machine.

Never carry passengers.

Never direct discharge of material from the mower deck toward
bystanders.

If leveling system malfunctions, immediately turn down hill to level
ground and stop machine.

Never drive on a hill that is steeper than 30 degrees.

SLOW DOWN when turning downhill. Fast turns may not allow leveling
system to function properly.

Before making repairs, maintenance, or adjustment, turn blade clutch
to OFF. Turn the engine OFF. Remove the ignition key.

Before dismounting, turn off blades. Put foot control in neutral
position and set parking brake. Stop engine and remove ignition key.

Relieve all pressure in the hydraulic system before disconnecting or
working on hydraulic lines.

Keep all shields in place during machine operation.
Do not place hands or feet under deck.
Do not f£ill fuel tank while engine running, or hot.

Place block under deck for support before performing maintenance on
mower blades with deck raised.

Safety decals must be replaced on machine if missing or illegible.

QPERATING TIPS

ALWAYS CHECK ENGINE OIL BEFORE STARTING.

MAKE SURE YOU HAVE PLENTY OF FUEL.

VISUALLY CHECK TIRES.

READ SAFETY DECALS.

ADJUST SEAT TO COMFORTABLE POSITION,.

ALWAYS USE GOOD JUDGEMENT WHEN USING THIS MACHINE.
CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE STARTING.

=IO AP LD B



ATM70 FEATURES

Roll over
protection safety

Ross orbital
power steering

Hood & cowling
removes for easy access

Electric clutch

—

Kohler engine

mower decks

Reoss hydraulic
wheel motors
front & rear

Deck raises for
blade maintenance
Sunstrand
propulsion pump
Constant velocity
u-joints

geif-leveling -



PRE-START INSTRUCTIONS

BEEFORE STARTING:
Be sure the engine is properly filled with oil and fuel.

CRANKCASE ©IL: Fill the crankcase with an oil that meets the
API (American Petroleum Institute) service designation SF.

Do not mix brands or grades of motor oil. Recommended oil
numbers for expected temperatures are listed in the service
schedule on page 11. Straight 30-weight is recommended.

M R MG NN N DRI BN DN RS MR D S
| |
- CAUTION: DO NOT OVERFILL THE CRANKCASE. g
- Overfilling causes the oil to foam and -
- enter the breather system. DO NOT USE -
P SERVICE DS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE ENGINE -
m COULD OCCUR. -
DU D RN DR NN SN N S NS SN N
WIS PN RN W SRS NN RNNEE DN WS N D RN
- 111! DANGER LN "
-

- DO NOT REMOVE THE DIPSTICK WHILE THE -
» ENGINE IS8 RUNNING. ©Oil may blow out -
= the fill tube causing injury. -

HYDRAULIC OIL: Make sure that the hydraulic oil in the
reservoir is at the proper level on dipstick. If not, fill
with 15W40 or 10W40 motor oil.

RECOMMENDED FUEL: Use clean, fresh, regular grade unleaded
gasoline with an octane rating of 87 or higher. Using
unleaded gasoline results in less engine maintenance. Avoid
using fuel that has any alcohol content. Refer to page two of
_the engine manufacturer's manual for further information on

fuel.

NOTE: If regular gasoline is used continually, carbon and
lead deposits must be removed from the cylinder heads as
required because of engine power loss. Unleaded gasoline may
be used safely after the lead deposits have been removed.

TN AL DT R TR TR G NN N e S T
- [111 WARNING 111! -
|

m  AVOID POTENTIAL EXPLOSIONS! NEVER -
m  FILL THE FUEL TANK WHILE THE ENGINE -
m IS RUNNING! -

INSPECTION: Inspect the engine Visually before starting.
Check for loose or missing parts and any damage that may have
occurred in shipment.

- -



Item Dezcription

1. Choke

2. Blade switch

3. Ignition switch
4, Light switch

5. Cowling

5.

Seat adjustment lever
(left side of seat)

CONTROLS

Item Description

7. Steering Wheel

8. Leveling switch

9. Ammeter

10. Throttle

11, Hour meter

12. Fuel fill cap

13. Manual override switch



STARTING:

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Put foot control in neutral position.

Turn all electrical switches to the OFF position.

Move throttle forward about 1/3.

Pull the choke all the way out (if engine is cold).

Turn the key all the way to the right until the engine
starts, then release key.

Push the choke most of the way in until the engine warms
up, then push completely in.

In cold weather, run engine long enough to allow the
hydraulic oil to warm up before using the mower.

To move forward -~ push toe of foot control forward.
To move backward -- push heel of foot control down.
To STOP -~ move the foot control to neutral position.

» [ ]
m CAUTION: ALWAYS MOVE FOOT CONTROL GRADUALLY!
N SR R ST R e R B DI R N RS

REVERSE FORWARD

: IMPORTANT: CHECK FOR SIGNS OF LOOSE :
a BOLTS, BELTS, HOSES, AND OTHER COMPONENTS g
- AFTER ONE HOUR OF OPERATION AND DAILY -
- THEREAFTER., -



DRIVING THE DEWEZE ATHM70

Driving the DEWEZE ATM70 with the automatic leveling device will
be a new and different experience. After several minutes of
driving, the smcoth control and sturdy feel will become comfortable
to you. The security of always sitting perfectly upright, and the
feel of powerful, positive traction will give you confidence and
comfort in most mowing situations. We urge EXTREME CAUTION lest
your confidence in these features get you in trouble. REMEMBER:
The features of the machine cannot replace good common sense!

SOME GUIDELINES:

1.

U s Wb

-

43

10,
11.

iz2.

Take some time to get used to the handling
characteristics of the machine.

Always look before backing up.

SLOW DOWN over rough terrain,

DO NOT make sharp turns at high speeds.

Always keep your feet on the foot-rests while operating
the machine.

Never attempt to operate the machine when it is
malfunctioning.

Never attempt to climb slopes greater than 30 degrees.
If it is necessary to park the mower on a hill, be sure
to USE THE PARKING BRAKE AND CHOCK THE WHEELS!

Wear appropriate, protective clothing while operating
the mower.

NEVER ALLOW PECPLE IN TEE AREA YOU ARE MOWING!

Always avoid mowing over debris that could be projected
from the mower discharge or do damage to the machine or
anything in the area.

FOR BEST RESULTS, OPERATE THE MOWER ENGINE AT FULL
THROTTLE. This will allow the blades to turn at
optimum speed, and the leveling device to be the most
responsive. Forward speed is easily controlled with
the foot control pedal.

N SR R NN WS D NGNS NN DN N BN
- 111!t WARNING 11t} -
| -
- SLOW DOWN WHEN TURNING DOWNHILL -
| L]
- FAST TURNS MAY NOT ALLOW LEVELING -
- SYSTEM TO FUNCTION PROPERLY -
N |
TN B DUEMN RN NRNNE ONE SREEE Dy DI DN S N
BRSNS DN BNV NN AR DN DR D RN N R
- f11f DANGER 1111 -
= =
m TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY, BEFORE LEAVING g
m THE SEAT, ALWAYS: -
- - TURN BLADE SWITCH OFF -
- ~ RETURN FOOT CONTROL TO NEUTRAL n
- - SHUT OFF ENGINE -

t
~]
|



MOWER DECK SERVICE

The DEWEZE ATM70 is equipped with a leveling system
override. This override allows you to raise the mower decks
for blade maintenance without the need for jacks. It also
eliminates the need to crawl under the machine for blade and
deck maintenance.

TC RAISE DECK:
a. Move foot control to neutral and make sure that

the switch for the mower blades is in the OFF
position.

b. Start engine with throttle at idle.

c. Turn the leveling switch (item 8, page 5) to
the OFF position.

d. Dismount the tractor.

e. Push the override switch (item 13, page 5) in

the direction you want tractor to lean, away
from the deck you wish to raise: hold switch
until the tractor lays completely over.

f. Release the switch and close the ball valve
(refer to illustration below) on the leveling
cylinder.

g. Turn leveling switch on and deck will raise by
itself.

h. Turn the leveling switch to the QFF position.

i. TURN ENGINE OFF!

ECK:

a, Open the ball valve on the leveling cylinder
(refer to illustration below) and deck will
lower.

b. After deck has lowered, with the foot control
in neutral position, start the engine.

¢. Turn the leveling switch to the ON position:

mower will return to the upright position.

|*-3
O
|
O
=
e
o
=)

Ball valve shown in closed
position



CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

stabilizer Wheel Stabilizer
Adjustment Wheel
(Left and Right)
Adjustment bolt e
\

(Use wrench provided) y

O O]

Height
Indicators:”‘ﬂxauaxﬁh'
2" Min. :

5" Max,
L] \
<<< FRONT
\\\
MCWER DECK
Drive Wheel !
Height Adjustment /
(Front & Rear)
=i
Height o o R
Indicator Tab ; Adjustment Bolt
2" Min. 0 (Use wrench
provided)

5Y Max.

&

Wheel Motor



{Locking from rear of mower)

PRCCEDURE FOR ATM70 LEVELING ADJUSTMENT

Make sure the mower is set up for level cut and is on level
ground.

Start engine and push throttle control to full open.
Turn leveling switch (Item 8, page 5) to ON position.

Hold Manual Override Switch (Item 13, page 5) to the left
until tractor is leaning fully to the left. Release switch.

If tractor does not return to upright, leocosen mounting bolt
on the LEFT mercury switch. Move outer end of the LEFT
mercury switch DOWN slightly. Repeat Step 5 and adjust
mercury switch until tractor returns to upright. Tighten

mounting bolt.

If tractor returns past upright, loosen mounting bolt on the
LEFT mercury switch. Move outer end of the LEFT mercury
switch UP slightly. Repeat Step 5 and adjust mercury switch
until tractor stops at upright. Tighten mounting bolt.

Repeat the above procedures, tilting tractor to the RIGHT,
and adjusting the RIGHT mercury switch.

If tractor continues to move right and left after returning
to upright, move the outer end of BOTH mercury switches UP
slightly and repeat the above adijusting procedures.

MERCURY SWITCHES

-~10-




SERVICE SCHEDULE

DAILY
Check fuel level —-w~wraw- Use reqular grade unleaded fuel.
Check engine oil level --- Use SAE 30 above 32 degrees F.

Use HD10W40 at or below 32 degrees F.
Check hydraulic ocil level~ Use 15W40 or 10W40 motor oil.
Clean engine air pre-

filter =—=--emwcami . Use warm socapy water and rinse.
Visually inspect: -w-w-—w- Belts, bolts, fittings, and hoses
(see page 10 for {for signs of leaks or looseness);
locations) accumulator and engine (for signs of
obstruction of air cooling and excess
dirt).

Continually lock and listen for signs of hydraulic malfunction
(excessive noise, sluggish control response, etc.). If signs
occur STOP IMMEDIATELY or serious damage to hydraulic
components could occur!

At the first sign of abnormal hydraulic function

check the hydraulic oil level. Change hydraulic

0il filter and refill oil as needed.

25 HOUR SERVICE

Change engine 0il -------- Use SAE 30 above 32 degrees F,
and filter Use HD10W40 at or below 32 degrees F.
(Capacity, 1 3/4 Qts. with filter)
Clean air filter

Check battery water ------ Refill if necessary.

level.

Check oil level in =--mw-- Refill as needed with 90 weight gear
splitter gear box lube.

Visually inspeét wwwwwwwww .Bolts, hoses, and fittings-- for

signs of loosening. Keep air filter
assembly tight. Renmove excess dirt
and debris which restricts air flow.

Lubrication —=—mmemmmma Grease front casters, caster swivels,
steering mechanism, and blade shafts.

Check tire pressure -=—-—=- 9 to 11 lbs. pressure in
both front and rear tires.
50 1lbs. in stabilizer tires.
60 1lbs. in front caster tires.

U-joints =wermemmmcee e Grease joints.
Make sure guards are in place.

Check outer gear boxes --- Fill with Mobil SHC 460 grease every
100 hrs.

KEEP BLADES SHARP AT ALL TIMES

-11-



SERVICE SCHEDULES (cont.)

Annual Service Schedule

1. Replace hydraulic filter --=—--- Use a Zinga spin-on suction
annually or every 100 hours filter no. 520403.
2. Repack stabilizer wheels ------ Use a high gquality Bearing
Grease
3. Maintain o0il level in ====——-=a Use a high guality 90 weight
splitter gear box. gear lube.

4. Pack steering pivot bearing with grease.

For Storage During off season

1. Shut off fuel at sediment bowl and run engine until it stops.
2. Fill tank with fuel for off season storage.
3. Maintain tire pressure as specified above.

BLADE TIMING INSTRUCTIONS (see sketch below)

1. Loosen timing belt adjustment and remove cover plate.
2. Inspect belt for wear ~- Replace if worn!
3. Position blades perpendicular to each other as shown.
4. Replace cover.
5. Tighten belt with adjustment screw so that it takes 10 lbs.
pressure to depress belt 1/4" at check port in belt shroud.
6. Tighten all bolts (6) securely.
Front
Rear
TOP VIEW \§§}“/

I~Left blade rotates
clockwise

R-Right blade rotates
counter clockwise

-] 2~



SERVICE CHART

Blade shaff (2); G-25
(underneath deck)

Fuel filter:
R-100

Biade drive
belt (2);
C/T-50 '

Gear box (2); C-25

PTO shaft (2);

G-25
U-joints (6);
G~25
Battery; C-D
<

Steering
pivot
G-A

Steering cylinder;
G—-23

Hydraulic oil
filter; R—=1C0

G=Grease
CzCheck

R=Replace
T=Tighten

D=Daily

A=Anrually

25=FEvery 25 hours
S50=Every 50 hours
100=Every 100 hoirs

Engine oil
filter; R—25

L

hydraulic oil,
fill and check;

C~D

10
o)

LS’(cbiiizer whee! (2};
G-A

\Casfer wheel (2);
G—-25




SYMPTOMS

1. Engine fails
to start

o

20

TROUBLE SHOOTING

POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY

Choke not pulled ~==—=w-u- Pull choke

Fuse blown ~——-re———cewo. Replace fuse (30
amp)

Dead battery —--—--remeeee——- Recharge battery

Dirty fuel filter ------w= Replace fuel
filter

Oout of fuel ——=wmecee—————— Fill fuel tank

Foot control not

in neutral position —-====-= Move foot control

to neutral.

e e MR A e e b il ok by i e i e e e A AL A e T W — A i s i T A G o A T Gl i Gl e S AL Al UG T T T T ———

2. Loss of engine
power

3. Noisy operation

Pirty air cleaner -----=-- Clean or replace
Transmission oil
level low re=e=—ceerccmeeno Fill tank to

proper level
Parking brake too tight ~-~ Adjust brake

Dirty fuel filter -------- Replace fuel
filter

Low o0il level in

hydraulic tank ==——-—cememe- Refill to proper
level

Low hydraulic

Pressure ———we—meeae e See your dealer
for repairs

Air leak in pump

supply line =we—-——memeaa-- Tighten or
replace bad
hose or fitting

Low lubricant level

in gear boxes --w-wmm————- Refill with
proper lube

Blades out of time ------- See instructions
(page 12)

Blade spindle failure -~-~- Replace bearings

T - - o U A TS TS T T T T W T o ok by o M A SLik Wy T S A R M S e A LS Al AP WAL U R WU S S L . o S U

4, Loss of
hydraulic power

Low 0il level in
hydraulic tank ~«==mommew- Refill to proper
level

Low hydraulic
PreSSUre ———w—mem e See your dealer
for repairs

-..14..



TROUBLE SHOOTING (cont.)

SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY .

Fuse blown -=-m—mm—ew=-— Replace fuse (30 amp).

Sensor(s) out of

place or loose wire~ Re-install sensor and
tighten.

5. Loss of auto-
leveling

oo

c. Sensor bad or
wire lead broken -~ Replace sensor.
d. Electronic relays
malfunctioning —---- Replace bad relay.
e. Solenoid valve not
WOrKing e = m——— 1. Operate valve
manually to assess
cause of problem.
2. Replace solenoid.

NOTE: AUTO LEVEL WILL NOT WORK IF STEERING WHEEL IS HELD AGAINST
BTOP DURING EXTREME RIGHT OR LEFT TURN.

6. Mower blades will a. operator not seated

not engage correctly ~=—=—=————- Sit firmly in seat
to contact safety
switch.
b, Loose beltg-mm—mmwmwawan. Be sure all belts
are tight.
c. Switch malfunction=----—-- Replace switch.

TO MOVE MOWER IN CASE OF ENGINE OR HYDRAULIC POWER FAILURE

a. To move mower open shuttle valve located on right-hand side of
cowling by rotating 180 degrees with a screwdriver.

b. Mower may be moved a short distance with shuttle valve open.

c. MOVING THE MOWER AT MORE THAN ONE M.P.H. FOR MORE THAN 50 YARDS
MAY CAUSE SERIOUS DAMAGE TO THE WHEEL MOTORS AND HYDRAULIC PUMPS.

d. Close shuttle valve before operating mower.

,/c;‘" “’c\
OPEN CLOSED
% >
%""f’ NN
+ \ R
© SPEED v
Or 54



Part No.
540038
540037
540035
540034
540033
540034
540032
540031
540046
540026
5400627
540028
540039
540029

Description
1/4" Wing nut
Filter cover
Spacer

Plate
Pre-cleaner

Alr filter

Hose clamp

Fuel filter

Fuel line

Engine coupler A
Retainer

Ingsert coupler
i/ X 1 1/4" Socket head

Engine coupler B

Item

-1h—

15.
16,
17.
18.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26,
27.
28,
29.
30.

Part No.
540030
510228
540004
511072
540040
510338
510404
540045
520129
500004
540049
510498
500192
500188
540073

ENGINE COMPCONENTS

Degcription
Ol filter

Xey

Clutch assembly

1/4" Machine bushing
7/16" X 1 1/2" NF Bolt
5/16" X 3/4" Socket head
Exhaust system

Engine

Cil drain hose

Cap

Fuel line

Chamfered Spacer

Hose barb

Sediment bowl

Heat shield



ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC

CONSOLE HARNESS

—
RED WHT ]
ey [ | S s} D
RECTIFIER
FUSE SMMETER
30 4 éf:wa{D
) W
HAZARD PuR — ol PUR o 1 .
HEHTS CNITION RN
G s
LIGHTS STARY
@ RED MO SWITCH e FAN /RED =
T p—— RED —M
+— BLK ] BLK WHT et
MOWER/SAFETY SWITCH
NG
oo RED
AL BLL —

FLASHER

@/ p— RED
MO

MAKUAL
GVERRIDE L N

a8 HOUR — -
SENDER HETER

LEVELING
MO 8LK
RED BLK SEAT
. SWITC

N.Q.

|

P =, Q@O B AP

JEE S Y

520011
536009
530018
330029
530030
530007
330038
330097
530034
530025
530020
530032

AMMETER

HOUR METER

IGNITIGN  SWITCH
RECTHFIER

OIL PRESSURE SENDER
SWITCH, SPST

NEUTRAL START SWITCH
CONSOLE WIRING HARNESS
FLASHER

FLASHER HARNESS
SWITCH, SPDT

HAZARD LIGHT

D

BLK

H

GRG -

GRN s

GRA —-




——— BRN

ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC
MOWER HARNESS

? [ =0 ‘ O—--——BLK:L@
&

o FEL

SOLENOID @

L
STARTER
j O (5 HEADLIGHT
L—— TAN/RED [ e D/@
:

prmime: W FT

CLUTCH

——BLUY h BLK
——

rE— ]

4@)
e

tomemre GRG € &
H LEVELING
AR | RELAYS
f—— GRN —r—o]

YEL —
‘ c:fi’iﬁ_“qmj
o MERCURY

SWITCHES

‘ SCLENOD
VALVE
BLK
e

13 530010 HEADLIGHT

14 530004 SLADE CLUTCH

15 530018 SOLENGID

16 530078 MERCURY SWITCH

17 530017 SATTERY

18 S530002 SOLENGID CABLE

19 530001 BATTERY GROUND CABLE
20 530003 STARTER CABLE

21 230028 RELAY

2z 530035 INSULATOR, BATTERY TERM
23 530036 INSULATOR, SOLENOID TERM.
24 530098 MOWER WIRING =ARMNESS
25 530059 SAFETY SWITCH / SEAT

26 530100 PULL~ON SWITCH / DECK SAFETY

— 18—

E: o
i [
} BLK ~—y

W

GRI_::{:M J\@ ZAN
P




_'59_



ITEM PART #

D 00 ~1 Oy UY o L0 D

720079
520012
520017
520018
520019
520024
520025
520026
520033
520034
520035
520093
520094
520095
520116
520118
520030
520435
520436
520437
720072
720094
520016
520438
520433
500240
520098
520400
520163
520401
520403
520402
520092
520001
520404
520005
520162

PARTS LIST

HYDRAULIC BYSTEM

DESCRIPTION ITEM
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE 38
ADAPTER (2) 39
ADAPTER, TEE (3) 40
ADAPTER, TEE 41
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE 42
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE (2) 43
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE 44
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE (2) 45
ADAPTER (3) 46
ADAPTER, 45 DEGREE (2) 47
ADAPTER, 906 DEGREE (2) 48
ADAPTER (2) 49
ADAPTER, 45 DEGREE (2) 50
ADAPTER, 50 DEGREE (2) 51
ADAPTER (4) 52
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE (2) 53
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE LL 54
ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE (2) 55
HOSE BARB 55
ADAPTER (2)

STREET ELL
HOSE BARB
ADAPTER, TEE
CAP

BALL VALVE (2)
HOSE CLAMP #6 (2)
HOSE CLAMP 1/2 (4)
HYDRAULIC PUMP
STEERING PUMP
SOLENOID VALVE
FILTER ELEMENT
FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY
ACCUMULATOR
STEERING CYLINDER
LEVELING CYLINDER
WHEEL MOTOR (2)
STEERING COLUMN

(2)

......2 0o-

PART #

520421
520420
520419
520053
520058
520057
520058
520408
520406
520407
520408
520409
520410
520411
520412
520413
520414
520415
520461

DESCRIPTION

HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HCSE
HOSE

ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMELY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY

(2)

(3)



Y

ALK

ONLTAAIGT

o ——
o fw, 1330M
| T e %)
R M 11 s AR 17 onps
_ HTLE !
_ !
_ _
A— _
- |

[
T I |, ONI¥3ILS

ILLVINHHIS OITAVHIAXH O0LWLYV



MOWER SPINDLE
AND BLADE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM PART # DESCRIPTION
]

1 510500 1/2-20NF X 1.0 BOLT 11 510448  BLADE SPINDLE

2 500128 1/2 MACHINE BUSHING 12 511128  STUMP JUMPER

3 510242 CAP SCREW 13 540115 1/2-20NF LOCK NUT

4 510240 SPROCKET 14 110051  1/2-20NF X 1.5 GRD 8 BOLT

5 510241 BUSHING 1S 511138  BUSHING

& 511134 BLADE-LEFT 16 510055  SPACER

7 511135 BLADE-RIGHT 17 500239 7/16 X 179 FLAT WASHER

8 510259 BEARING 18 510957  1/2 STAR WASHER

9 510413 BEARING HUB 19 510453  3/8BNC X 1.0 WIZFLANGE BOLT

1 510228 1/4 X 1/4 X 1.0 KEY




(1z'ct'o1's'g "ow) "Assv gnpy
pug Hier ‘don

doa pul

1085

Bupineg

wiys gy /1

wilys 7/

UHYS g

JBpulAD U4

It DN L/GUNN

INSL/G NN

doj 7/ 1=ZXON91 /S ‘hod
Hoq ebunyzim

Bnid

ajojd 1BA0Y

S¢Z0LG
8GLLLS
|BSELIG
LSL11S
gGills
YZROILS
£ZBOLS
2780145
¥6E01LS
9600149
80201S
LB1GLS
361G16S
98i01LS
L8i0LS

[BBYM pPLD BJl} JBISDD
/¢ 'deysom Joi{
wid 18105

uid Fepo)

uid ssljon

o Bnn

g1/¢ ‘reyspm j0i4
uid Yd41Yy sseqselo]
juslyisnipp wao 'ud
MmeJ0S jusuwshipy
{eeyM IsisDd ‘uld
v/EXONZ /L hog
ud Js|joy

doo jsng

nu a|sD)

LYEQLS
19¥Q1S
£9¥0IS
FA 4110
SL101S
Yarole
85Z0LS
aovals
S0001LS
60015
£9L01G
0s0a Lt
L8201
69¥0 LS
BI¥aLS

9z
<z
¥Z
%%
[44
|34
414
6t
21
L1
9l
Gt
vi
gl
Z1

ag

Bulioeg

oDy

qnp

A8[10y

Sujysng
RLESHELICRRCIY]
JBZIIGDIS ‘[ROUM

‘ASED B} PUD (eaum

po: joard ssjuen
jg8yM 131500 ‘B0 L
He| 'ulp Jeziiqoyg
tybit 'wip ieZiIQD)S
Hel 'woop usmop
bl 'moep temop
NOILdIM3530

L9Y0LS
99%¥01LS
59v01iS
ST 005
LPQ01LG
Brl1Lg
La4 1 13
£LI0LS
Sveots
15001S
£91015
SL00Ly
vLO0LG
¥0L0l1s
L0801
'ON livd

ATEWISSY Mo3C

W d@a—

(S I BTy}

W3l

-23—




P.7.0. SHAFT & SHIELD
ASSEMBLIES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 510446 PTO SHIELD (INNER)
2 510443 PTO SHIELD (OUTER)
3 510425 "U" TYPE RETAINER
4 510996 PIN

5 540041 U—JOINT / SHAFT ASSY
5 540042 SHAFT / YOKE ASSY
7 540043 YOKE / END

B8 540044 U—JOINT / CROSS
9 510282 KEY

10 510161 SET SCREW

1 510176 COTTER PIN

12 540047 PTO SHAFT ASSY

* USE LOCKTIGHT WHEN REPLACING

—2 4=




GEARBOX & SPROCKET ASSEMBLY

CAP SCREW #510242 TO BE TORQUED AT 6 FOOT—-POUNDS
WITHOUT LUBRICANTS

[TEM PART # DESCRIPTION [TEM  PART # DESCRIPTION
1 540212 GEARBOX ASSEMBLY 11 510196 5/16—18NC X t/2 WIZBOLT
2 510183 COVER PLATE ~ RIGHT 12 511174  SHIELD MT. BRKT.

510190 COVER PLATE — LEFT 13 710390 S5/16=18NC X 5 BOLT

3 510241 Q D BUSHING 14 510335 5/16 LOCK WASHER
4 510240  SPROCKET 15 510208 S/16—18NC NUT
5 430321  1/4 X 1 WOODRUFF KEY 16 510321 * ADAPTER, SO
6 510242 CAP SCREW {W/ITEM 4) 17 540148 * VENT
7 510260 LOCK WASHER 18 540150 * PIPL BUSHING
8 510992 5/16-18NC X 1 WIZBOLT 19 540149 * GREASE ZERK
g 510281  TIMING BELT 20 500206 % DECAL

10 511175  SHIELD MT. BRKT. W/STCP

* THESE PARTS INCLUDED WITH GEARBGX ASSEMBLY #540212

—25~



STEERING HEAD ASSEMBLY

FRONT AND REAR DRIVE WHEEL  ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qs a9 o
1. 5310111 3/4"-10 Castle nut © @é ?
2. 510112 3/16" X 1" Cotter pin );/49
3. 510370 3/4" Flat washer B
4. 416267 3/8" ¥ 2" NC Bolt ; &
5. 510471 3/8" Lock nut .
6. 510152 Steering arm *
7. 510108  Seal (top) O—=0©0
8. 510106 Bearing
9., 510209 Race
11. 510107 Seal (bottom) f
12. 510246 Sleeve & spindle i
3/8"-16 Nut }
!

14. 510228 1/4" X 1/4" X 1" Key

18, 510988 Spring clip (R)

16. 510983  Screw (F & R) C

17. 516397 Thrust bearing (F & R) g

18. 510245 Motor mount brkt. (F)
510489 Motor mount brkt. (R) ‘

19. 510365  3/8% Flat washer (F & R) —®

20. 510401 3/8" wiz flange bolt (F & R)

23. 510238 Hub (F & R)
24, 520005 Wheel motor (F & R)
25. 520135 Key (F & R)
26. 510213 Bolt (F & R)
27. 510396 Lock nut (F & R) ;
28. 510994 Castle nut (F & R)
29. 510239 Lug nut (F & R)
30. 510406 Bar Tire (F & R)

510342 Turf Tire (F & R}

511042  Knobby Tire (F & R) f
31. 500181 Wheel (F & R) |
32. 510697  Wheel weight (F) SRR

(Optional, not shown)

33. 510993 Cotter pin (F)

34. 510473 1/2" X 1 1/4" Bolt (F & R)
F = Front wheel assembly
R = Rear wheel assembly

- -



BRAKE ASSEMBLY

Item

L.

3.
4.
5.

W3

10.

12,
13.
14.
15,

Part No.

550043
550029
550028
550032
550033
550034
550031
550035
550024
550045
510224
550048
540095
550046
550027

Description
Brake drum

Brake shoe

Shoe lever
Anchor pin
Retaining ring
Adjusting screw
Spring

Cam

Brake arm

Belt

Nut

Clevis pin

Star lock washer
Yoke

Brake cable

-27-

Part No.

550049
550050
550018
550019
550042
510366
$10272
510271
550040
51019585
540034
550038
510502

Description
Pin

Cotter pin

Mount bushing
Spacer

Handle

3/8" X 2 1/2" NC Bolt
3/8" Nut

3/8" Lock washer
Back plate ass'y
Flat washer

Jam nubt

Plug

Nut



FOOT CONTROL
ASSEMBLY

ITEM  PART # DESCRIPTION
1 540188  RIGHT FOOTPLATE ASSY
2 540186  PEDAL ASSY
3 - 540181  TRACTION LEVER ASSY
4 540074  PEDAL SHAFT ASSY
5 510176  COTTER PIN 1/8 X 1.0
6 540075  ROD END BEARING
7 510478  NUT 1/4-28
8 500243  ROLL PIN 1/4 X 1.0
9 530038  NEUTRAL SWITCH
10 540089  SCREW 6-32 X 1.0
11 540091  STAR WASHER
12 540090  NUT 6-32
13 540080  LEAF SPRING
14 540079  BEARING
15 300006  BOLT 5/16~18 X 1.50
16 410222  LOCK NUT 5/16-18
17 710492  BOLT 1/4-20 X .50
18 510221  LOCK WASHER 1/4
19 510224  NUT 1/4-20
20 540182  ALL THREAD 1/4-28 X 1.75
21 540059  BRASS BUSHING
22 540085  LOCK NUT 1/4-28

—28 —







anu yoo'r £1-2/1

dueTo TabVY

ITOQ ZTM wb/€ X Wb/1
yolTtms ‘jayoeayg

{z) yoatms Kanoisy

nu 3007 ,9T/¢

ITO9 ON w¥/T T X u91/S

butads
Isysem 3e1d ,91/¢
nu gg-9

INUZTM ,9T/6

3100 w1 X Z£-9
J9YORIQ JUNOW 1esg
I91RATIOR UYDQTMS
UoTms

UDITMS BPTIAIDAD
¥oTasdra

IIYUSEM IDOT
Atquasse ayiaqg Tepsd
ATquasse yIq I030K
durTo agoy

Tesym butaissig
3724

pntd ,¢v/1

1T® @81bsp 06 o¥/1
adrd ,¥v/T1

o91bap 06 ‘Jozdepy
Aoy

I8Ysem A00T .b/T
AT09 w8/ T X u¥b/1
AaTTng

butysng

peay IS 8TI-,9T1/¢
®xoq aeab rs33T1ds
IUHTT paezeH

INU XOOT 0Z-u9T/L
AToq wb/€ T X 02-u9T/L
3199 3eas

INU 9T~,8/¢€

Isysem MOOT u8/¢
3709 wTI X 9T~u8/¢
Inu ¢I-,2/1
NOITLdI¥HDSHA

96€0TS .8
610002 9§
¥800%S g8
8Y0TTS *¥8
Z800ES "¢£8
ZZZOTY 28
G9001TS “1%®
606015  -08
S6TOTS 6L
0600%5 8L
96001S " LL
6800VS  *GL
Y6G0TS ¥l
L8G0TS €L
6500E5  *ZL
0Z00¢s T4
8ET0Z8 -0OL
T2Z0IS *69
88105 -89
88VY0IS °L9
96V0TS 99
r000GSE " G9
T000%S 99
LLPOTS €9
£ZE€0TS  °2Z9
ZEEOTIS  °19
TZE0TS 09
Z8Z01IS “6G
TZZ0TG °8G
Z¥Z01S  *LS
T£E0TS *96
69Z0TG -&6
9CL0TIS  “¥S
¥Q20vs  t2s
ZE00ES 16
SLPOTS -06
¥PLYOTIS “6b
90006  -8%
ZLZOIS " L¥
TLZOTS °9F
£900TS 'SP
SZZOTS “¥¥
"ON T9vd ®WAIT

J9Uses 00T ,Z2/1

3T w#/T T X €T-u/T
Ied ITOoI "S9*d"0°¥

deo seo

1eas

3109 ®buely ,¥#/¢ X 81-,49T/G
aje1d uotizoadsug

utd 133300

utd sbuTtH

anN

1s8I13004

anu abuety 8T-u91/S
31od T X 81-4.9T/6
doas yoantd

3109wt X 8T-u91/6
3I9¥0RIG UYDJIIMS

butaeag

3T uwGL T X u€l=-2/1
butads

JexoeIq I9Udlybrl 3T7°d
nu 8T-,91/¢

IBYUSEM XDOT ,91/6
Joaysem 3et3 ,91/S
asysem Jels 9
IBTA-TTTAD

3FBT-TT1TID

sueId

37109 sbueld ,¥/€ X w91-8/¢
21qes pooy

Isysem el ,v/1

Inu 02-u%/1

butrtmoo / burptou sbpa
deaas Axsageq

Uo3TMs uoT3Tubl

J00d yojIms

yolzims atbbor

Ia39W InoYy

: I9jouuy

2T330a4]

axouD

butTMOD

pooH

NOXILdIHOSHU

SISSVHD HdAMOH

6120TG Y
€LYOTS *Zv
S6E0TS “Iv
690006 ‘0%

“6¢€
1900165 ‘8¢
9LYOTG *LE
G1E01S ‘9t
6¥201G ‘Gg
YE0O0TIG ‘vg
L6Y0TS ‘gg
I8101% A
9600TS *1¢g
060016 ‘o€
vYP0TIG *62
ZLVOTIS ‘82
CETTIS ‘LT
8020%S ‘9g
8E£Z00G ‘62
SZOOYS "ve
T120¥S ‘£z
802016 "2z
SEE0IS ‘12
S6T0IG ‘02
1600%G ‘6T
£9€016 *8T
Z9E0TS LT
¥90016G ‘971
TOVOTS ‘g1
620006 A
ZZEO01S €1
YZZ0TS A
290015 ‘11
0€£000G ‘0T
9T00€G ‘6
6T00£S ]
LOOOCS L
6000€S )
TIDOES g
9T00SS ‘¥
GT00GS s
Z800TS *2
TBOOTS T
"ON TH9d WIIT



ATM70 DECAL LOCATIONS

9¢000%
nol-l-unuuxaib
W ONOLEYHIEO NI N3HM INIHOYH W

L} e s
- d¥3N ONYIS [ON GJ -

HEERINZ AN

*mecvasennprnm?

S50005
O‘.Illll“l!!!‘ll\’

rooo0s

Avail TEER SN NN n.-av

SHMD34Q ¥3ICGNA 1334 ¥HO
SONYH 30v1d 10N 04

]
-
]
m S3IAVIG ONITUIHM
|
’
+

W 43ONVA N

ExsaEnnEsum?

#£0005
4N EEEENENERNE T RN A,
| NOILYY3d0 NI S1 3NIHIOVA
= 3THM 30V1d NI SHIA0D 433N

W ¥IONVA W

JmER
RN E .

. Si¥vd OHILYION

WL EIVEHOD GLOAY

#  3vid M OSTIIHS TV 433N
13 WAYID HO ANATHI SOOUEIS

ASAND D JRETAING
B DHGYIOE M iNIRIVINYIN]

B ¥IONYQ
‘S rsxrEEEESREEEN -lzm

§¢0006
.0.‘ AREERER am 'Q
E | |
B NOILYYIHO NI NIHM INIHOYW ®

L e g B
w YYIN ONViS DON 00

g (33ONVA V) §

"rsasaxnnzm’

—

FaQc

SXD230 30NN 1334 HO
SONVH 30V1d ION 0Q

S3AV1E ONIMYIHM

W 4IONVA

N EEEN "’4}

FEEEENENEN _-wgv

‘‘masxcnnznsnm®

F |REOOOS

& l‘ﬂ!llll.li!!ll'
§  NOIYHIJO NI SI INIHDVA 8
EoHM 30Vid NE SHIA0D 43I u

= W ¥39NVA W

‘mmenzsanasansexnnm®

— 31—




ATM/70 DECAL LOCATIONS

%

gmawnm

457009

95000%
WEEENE®RKINENRERE B
] SNLE ONTIO0S 3HL 40 ino Laa 8
- NYITD ONV STIMNVE HIONIIAD o
3L ¥3ONN ST144vE WIIN LI3HS

B 3AOR3H 331N HI0 ONIONVHI NIHM K
AW EEEEEENEE B

a+¥000S
illlllllllll!lll’

1OH 38 TTM 437440W 3HL
ONINNAY N3I3g SYH INIONI 314V

W OONINYYM s

MM EEE RN EEN A RN s

050005 Y0005
N NEREN®RN®NEW ETNEENENEREREEENEEN X

5PO00G

CHOURGME] WUL jie Saedikes woas 3]

TARIAHOVLLY HIMOY 'NOLONOD Q003 Ni ¥y SThY
depte b phkis dpod san CAelsq mop s M0 pun douk b 8

OHY ‘140 JHIONT HENL 'M31SAS auy SISOH TIr GMY [HDL

Tmiin 16 Dt ot sy, B e peiaosts uniR NI FaNSS3NS 1Y IAINI 0L @ _IY SHOUDINDD 11w NS
Iy fad
AdILivE TA¥IAO LON Oa 'SGHYH BROA 35N HIAIN-COOM WNSSIU ONECTdY  TWOIIE
o 40 0¥YOROUYD 40 333ld ¥ 350

W wovies pus iy PURGIE Sy 4y Susimas Kioary -enion ‘WNSSIWG HIAND AY31 v oNd 0L @
PVt s e iy s et “IBNG LY ¥OLI00 ¥ 335 I
agRorE e K epd W AE0a Mu sl 1UuDy toll urBogie TEINN DHEINYEAAR GL 0504K3 3
INNYEGAH NO JHINKOA HO  UHMINS IHI M1 DNINDGD HO EAD
ONIOYYHD FTHM A¥3LIVE 3H) ONIDINNDISH) Ju0418 MILLAS HONIM ¥ MU NOILDT4NI 3SRYS

HYIN 3AY1S NIJO MOTTV EON 0Q

Bupusons edpnp tup

Hi Pty Ksipipeiwns: wbeitled (03 D60 HOM Vows yge DesD
RANIL YN0 LaDjued |8l pue uiys et lanfup oL danos
upn P Deuse Buireegs usika Goysmiosd #ie sbee viompy

QID¥ AH3LIVE Hiim

31 NI IWNSS3EE TIV JAIM3Y & 057 AYH dINTs 2HaYH0AH

NIMS JAVHIINIL NYD
JBNSIdd YIONA ONISYISI GINTA SIAVHOAH
13VINDD NS QICAY =

ONINHYM
4I9NVa W 3 WV
[N

SN NN ANREER AEEAEEEEERERNENREEN
JOOH 3QISNI
JOOH 3QISN|
a3Lvool d3Lvo0T

112008

OFMGE 10 OPMGL
AMNG ¢8I "3'v's
i3d s{0 auwbuy asp

HO KILSAS HINVHECAK

_32.._.




ATM70 DECAL LOCATIONS

£

f i

180008
Py EENNEEEE M FY
OISO ISIHOI M %030 %2070 @
L ATW TAON3Y

GHY KOLLISOS 440 Kt L3N NOLINGI NdnL &
n ROUISOd ISTHOIH OL X530 3sivy
HOILISOR 110 W HOLIMS HOLAED S30VI8 NIMOW
HOILSOd WIOT NI IAVHS Mbvd

] TPEININ W HIATY TONINOD 3OVY
4330 WIKn

- SI0VIE_WIMON NO IINVRIINIYH
OHIRNDINIA 340438 WONYM SHOLYHIJ0 GYIY
HANNCHI IWHOSEN GIDAY O

ut W ONINYYM W !
AT EEEEESF N

GOOH 3QISNI
d31v207

[2.X 2]

o

1V3S d3dNN
dnvdd 40 dOL
Q31vo0i

Loz

SYSHYN "HiduvH

SZSYRE)

INVYEE 40 dv3y
Qa31vo07
§¥0005

‘l.lﬂlﬂ!.lll!‘.lﬁl‘l.!llll'

THNYL NI 130 SEOIYIHL 41 NMYLS MO INVTS N340
HOMJ Avmy JHOLS "ONIGHNE ¥ OIS INIHOYR

ONIBOLS FH0I38 100D 0L IRIONI MOTTY
"1IOH S1 INIONI JNHA

HO 'OMINNME ANIONI HLIA OINYL I 10N OO
TONTIZNSIY INHEM IMONS 10N 06

SNOILONAISNI  ¥3ONYQ 4 INNOSYD

‘.l'lﬂlﬁ‘ﬂl.!Ulll!'llll'!l

T w M BN W

¥rooos

Ay UGB St

#om euibus dagy cavpa Buppied e pun ares el
BAM SR Y CWHR 8 W] BURMOWHE i &

AN UAHUR MY ssousy

“HG M Sl WG LG O YMAD KeDOE it
MU o0 BOLDueRRE hapder DUTouE A &

oL W
sadvein w o (Rmozvod) Iy 8 e sLp sbein &

Aoty Bl PUC purasl el oy iy
P L0k Degbepwisial ‘soyoungimel wesle Supaan 4§
Anputitla piarass
U seAtw s W fopeou 0 SMIDUIP (AN sead @
widtbustend duss Jesg
Eupmen
By sprmde D GRiDlys mOEE S voymAR edard
(RO AL MYy Mpandd OF wotsad Kige saak @

INHOYM SIHL JEYHTJO D ONILAMILY
4 Ix040 IYONYR SHINMO QYN 4
- ONINEYM




